

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRIAN SCOTT WITHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind,
Wharton & Garrison LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300

JENNIFER NILES COFFIN
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Defender Services
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.
800 South Gay Street, Suite 2400
Knoxville, Tennessee 37929
(865) 637-7979

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. The circuit conflict is clear, reasoned, and firmly entrenched.....	1
II. The government cleared the path for review of this issue by waiving enforcement of the § 2255 waiver.	7
III. The Sixth Circuit's assumptions are wrong about the relative equities behind <i>Bousley</i> 's rule.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Johnson v. United States,</i>	
186 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Lewis v. Peterson,</i>	
329 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2003)	2, 11
<i>Lyons v. Lee,</i>	
316 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Moon v. Coursey,</i>	
599 F. App'x 697 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Portis v. United States,</i>	
33 F.4th 331 (6th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>Rudolph v. United States,</i>	
92 F.4th 1038 (11th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>United States v. Adams,</i>	
814 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2016)	2, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Andis,</i>	
333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003)	8-9
<i>United States v. Caso,</i>	
723 F.3d 215 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2, 7
<i>United States v. Guillen,</i>	
561 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Gwinnett,</i>	
483 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Hahn,</i>	
359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Harris,</i>	
628 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i>	
260 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2001)	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. McKinney,</i>	
60 F.4th 188 (4th Cir. 2023)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Ovsepian,</i>	
113 F.4th 1193 (9th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>United States v. Scruggs,</i>	
714 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2013)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Teeter,</i>	
257 F.3d 14, 25 (1st Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Wood v. Milyard,</i>	
566 U.S. 463 (2012)	8

STATUTES AND GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	10
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(2).....	10
